
 
 

 

February 4, 2026
 
Ms. Jennifer K. Gonzalez 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation – Region 2 
One Hunter’s Point Plaza 
47 - 40 21st Street 
Long Island City, NY 11101-5407 
 
Re: Periodic Sampling Report #14: June 2024 – January 2026 
 904 Burke Avenue, Bronx, NY 
 NYSDEC Site #C203032 
 
Dear Ms. Gonzalez: 
 

This letter is intended to serve as a Periodic Sampling Report of the work conducted at 
the above-referenced property for the monitoring and sampling performed on January 9, 
2026. The activities consist of monitoring and sampling of nine (9) groundwater 
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-7A, MW-9, MW-10 and MW-13, 
replacement of the absorbent sock in MW-9 and removal of free product in MW-9 via 
Vacuum Enhanced Fluid Recovery (VEFR) during the reporting period. This was 
performed as outlined in the February 2022 Periodic Review Report as approved by the 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).  

Vacuum Enhanced Fluid Recovery 

The Vacuum Enhanced Fluid Recovery (VEFR) was performed on January 9, 2026. Prior 
to the VEFR, a total of 0.414 gallons of LNAPL was removed via absorbent sock from 
MW-9. Depth to product and depth to water in MW-9 were measured after removing 
the old absorbent sock and reported in Table 1.  

Approximately 0.33 feet of LNAPL was observed in MW-9 during this visit. Then 
approximately 2 gallons of LNAPL mixed with water was removed by the VEFR. A total 
of 2.414 gallons of LNAPL was removed during this event. The summary table is 
included as Table 2. A copy of the manifest of liquid disposal is included in Appendix 1. 

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling 

Figure 1 provides the locations of monitoring wells at the Site. Prior to groundwater 

sampling, each monitoring well was monitored with a Solinst 122 Oil/Water Interface 
Probe. Except for MW-9, none of the monitoring wells contained free product. The 
product thickness measured in MW-9 was 0.33 feet in January 2026. The depths to water 
in the monitoring wells range from 5.45 feet in MW-5 to 10.67 feet in MW-13. Table 1 
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provides the groundwater monitoring and elevation results for the sampled wells 
during this reporting period. 

Casing elevation of each well was obtained from the November 2017 Site Management 
Plan – Table 2 Groundwater Elevation Data by EnviroTrac Ltd. Utilizing the casing 
elevations and depths to water, the groundwater elevations were then determined. The 
groundwater elevations range from 86.07 feet in MW-7A to 92.35 feet in MW-5. The 
groundwater elevations were then utilized to determine the site-specific groundwater 
flow direction. The site-specific groundwater flow direction was determined to be 
toward the northwest. This flow direction is generally consistent with historical site-
specific groundwater flow directions. Figure 2 provides a groundwater flow diagram. 

Groundwater samples were obtained from all the wells following monitoring event 
except MW-9, where free product was present at the time of monitoring. The sampling 
was performed utilizing a low flow sampling technique. Approximately 3 to 5 well 
volumes were removed from the well prior to sampling. Originally, the following 
parameters will be measured in these wells utilizing a Horiba U-52 water quality meter 
as part of the process: pH, temperature (in Celsius, °C), conductivity (in milliSiemen per 
centimeter, mS/cm), dissolved oxygen (in milligram per Liter, mg/L), turbidity (in 
Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, NTU), Oxidation-Reduction Potential (in millivolt, mV). 
However, the screen of the Horiba was broken during the sampling and no readings 
could be collected. Each groundwater sample was placed into three (3) pre-cleaned 40-
milliliter (mL) clear glass vials preserved with hydrochloric acid. Appendix 1 provides 
the groundwater monitoring log.   

Due to the presence of light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) in MW-9, no sample 
was collected from this well.  

Investigatory-Derived Waste 

Investigatory-derived waste (IDW) including liquid generated during well purging and 
groundwater sampling, along with the LNAPL and spent absorbent sock from MW-9 
were placed in a 55-gallon drum. The drum is currently maintained on-site in a secure 
location and will be disposed of in accordance with DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site 
Investigation and Remediation (May 2010).  

Laboratory Analyticals 

Besides the groundwater samples collected from MW-1 through MW-5, MW-7A, MW-10 
and MW-13, one duplicate sample was collected from MW-1. As part of the Quality 
Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC), one field blank was collected with deionized (DI) 
water provided by the laboratory; one set of Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate 
(MS/MSD) samples were collected from MW-1; and one set of trip blank was prepared 
by the laboratory and submitted with all the collected samples to the laboratory. All 
samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in accordance with EPA 
Method 8260. Appendix 2 provides copies of the laboratory reports. 

The groundwater samples were placed in a cooler filled with ice and maintained at a 
maximum of 4 degrees Celsius. The samples were transmitted under proper chain of 
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custody procedures to a State-certified (ELAP) laboratory for confirmatory laboratory 
analyses. All the holding times were met. The laboratory did not report any 
irregularities with respect to their internal QA/QC. The Environmental Data Deliverable 
(EDD) will also be uploaded to NYSDEC via EQuIS.  

Analytical Results 

Table 3 provides the EPA Method 8260 analytical results for groundwater samples from 
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-7A, MW-10 and MW-13. The analytical 
results for VOCs were compared to 6NYCRR Part 703.5 Class GA Standards and 
Guidance Values (SGV).  

No VOCs were detected in MW-10 or MW-1 DUP at concentrations exceeding their 
respective Method Detection Limits (MDLs). The total VOC concentrations from the 
remaining samples range from 0.51 ug/L in MW-1 to 1,052.7 ug/L in MW-5. Overall, 
individual VOCs were detected in MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-7A, MW-10 and MW-13 at 
concentrations less than their respective SGVs.  

A total VOC concentration of 489.6 ug/L was detected in MW-2. Among the detected 
VOCs, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (101 ug/L), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (14.5 ug/L), ethyl 
benzene (73.3 ug/L), isopropylbenzene (36 ug/L), n-butylbenzene (8.12 ug/L), n-
propylbenzene (64.4 ug/L), o-xylene (6.29 ug/L), p-&m-xylene (32.3 ug/L), sec-
butylbenzene (7.76 ug/L), total xylenes (38.6 ug/L) were detected at concentrations 
exceeding their respective SGVs in MW-2. No other VOCs were detected at 
concentrations exceeding their respective SGVs in MW-2. 

A total VOC concentration of 1,052.7 ug/L was detected in MW-5. VOCs including 1,2,4-
trimethylbenzene (161 ug/L), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (20 ug/L), benzene (218 ug/L), 
ethyl benzene (174 ug/L), isopropylbenzene (16.8 ug/L), n-propylbenzene (36.8 ug/L), 
o-xylene (13.4 ug/L), p-&m-xylene (158 ug/L), toluene (33.1 ug/L) and total xylenes 
(171.4 ug/L) were detected in MW-5 at concentrations exceeding their respective SGVs. 
No other VOCs were detected at concentrations exceeding their respective SGVs in MW-
5. 

Figure 3 provides groundwater plume diagrams for January 2026. Figure 4 provides a 
spider diagram of VOCs detected above SGV in January 2026. 

Discussion & Conclusions 

The January 2026 sampling event indicates that LNAPL remains in MW-9. The greatest 
VOC concentration was found in MW-5, which is slightly downgradient from MW-9.   

The groundwater plume extends with decreasing concentration in a north-northwesterly 
and downgradient direction, as evidenced by the findings from MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, 
MW-7A, MW-10 and MW-13. As observed, the majority of the impact remained within 
the downgradient path from the source (the vicinity of MW-9) towards the north-
northwestern direction as evidenced by the results of MW-2 and MW-5.  
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A Data Usability Report is currently under preparation and will be provided in 
Appendix 3 once available.  

Recommendations 

As required in the Site Management (SM) Period Review Report (PRR) Response Letter 
dated October 4, 2024, a Corrective Measures Work Plan (CMWP) should be submitted 
for NYSDEC’s review and approval to address the remaining source contamination in 
the area of well MW-9. As of date of this report, no CMWP was prepared or submitted 
to NYSDEC. In addition, no monitoring, sampling or VEFR event was conducted since 
last PRR from July 2024 as the property owner stated that they were in potential 
property transaction process. An Opportunity to Cure (OTC) letter was issued by 
NYSDEC on August 1, 2025 that periodic monitoring, sampling, VEFR and reporting 
must be conducted in accordance with the approved schedule and a CMWP must be 
submitted to avoid the revocation of the previously issued Certificate of Completion 
(COC).    

As observed during January 2026 monitoring and sampling event, residual 
contamination is still present in well MW-9 and wells downgradient to MW-9 including 
MW-2 and MW-5. However, except these wells, no significant increase in the total VOCs 
level were observed in the rest of monitoring wells since last sampling event. In addition 
to the physical removal of the residual contamination via VEFR and/or utilizing 
absorbent socks, chemical treatment or additional excavation in the source area might be 
considered to assist the removal of remaining contamination, which will be discussed in 
the CMWP to be prepared and submitted as per NYSDEC’s instruction. The 
groundwater monitoring and sampling program as outlined in the November 2017 Site 
Management Plan – Appendix G - Quality Assurance Project Plan should also be 
continued and the next groundwater sampling and VEFR event will be performed 
during July 2026.  

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office at your 
convenience. 

Very Truly Yours, 
HydroTech Environmental Engineering and Geology, DPC 
 
 
 
X_______________________ 
Ruijie Xu 
Project Manager 
 

X_______________________ 
Mark E. Robbins, PG 
Principal Geologist

 
RX:MER 
Enc. 
 
cc: HydroTech file 180024 w/ Enc. 
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EXCLUSIONS & DISCLAIMER 
 
The observations described in this report were made under the conditions stated therein. 
The conclusions presented in the report were based solely upon the services described 
therein, and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of described services 
or the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the Client. 
 
In preparing this report, HydroTech Environmental Engineering and Geology, DPC 
(HydroTech) may have relied on certain information provided by state and local officials 
and other parties referenced therein, and on information contained in the files of state 
and/or local agencies available to HydroTech at the time of the subject property 
assessment. Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information 
provided by these various sources, HydroTech did not attempt to independently verify 
the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course 
of this subject property assessment. 
 
Observations were made of the subject property and of structures on the subject 
property as indicated within the report. Where access to portions of the subject property 
or to structures on the subject property was unavailable or limited, HydroTech renders 
no opinion as to the presence of non-hazardous or hazardous materials, or to the 
presence of indirect evidence relating to a non-hazardous or hazardous materials, in that 
portion of the subject property or structure. In addition, HydroTech renders no opinion 
as to the presence of hazardous materials, or the presence of indirect evidence relating to 
hazardous materials, where direct observation of the interior walls, floors, or ceiling of a 
structure on a subject property was obstructed by objects or coverings on or over these 
surfaces. 
 
HydroTech did not perform testing or analyses to determine the presence or 
concentration of asbestos at the subject property or in the environment of the subject 
property under the scope of the services performed. 
 
The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based in part, where 
noted, upon the data obtained from a limited number of soil samples obtained from 
widely spaced subsurface explorations. The nature and extent of variations between 
these explorations may not become evident until further exploration. If variations or 
other latent conditions then appear evident, it will be necessary to reevaluate the 
conclusions and recommendations of this report. 
 
Any water level reading made in test pits, borings, and/or observation wells were made 
at the times and under the conditions stated in the report. However, it must be noted 
that fluctuations in the level of groundwater may occur due to variations in rainfall and 
other factors different from those prevailing at the time measurements were made. 
 
Except as noted within the text of the report, no qualitative laboratory testing was 
performed as part of the subject property assessment. Where such analyses have been 
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conducted by an outside laboratory, HydroTech has relied upon the data provided, and 
has not conducted an independent evaluation of the reliability of the data. 
 
The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based in part, where 
noted, upon various types of chemical data and are contingent upon their validity. The 
data have been reviewed and interpretations were made in the report. As indicated 
within the report, some of the data may be preliminary “screening” level data, and 
should be confirmed with quantitative analyses if more specific information is 
necessary. Moreover, it should be noted that variations in the types and concentrations 
of contaminants and variations in their flow paths might occur due to seasonal water 
table fluctuations, past disposal practices, the passage of time, and other factors. Should 
additional chemical data become available in the future, the data should be reviewed, 
and the conclusions and recommendations presented herein modified accordingly. 
 
Chemical analyses have been performed for specific constituents during the course of 
this subject property assessment, as described in the text. However, it should be noted 
that additional chemical constituents not searched for during the current study may be 
present in soil and/or groundwater at the subject property.  
 
Any Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) survey described above was performed in 
accordance with good commercial and customary practice and generally accepted 
protocols within the consulting industry. HydroTech does not accept responsibility for 
survey limitations due to inherent technological limitations or site specific conditions, 
however, made appropriate effort to identify and notify the client of such limitations 
and conditions.  In particular, please note that the survey described above does not 
represent a full utility clearance survey, and does not relieve any party of applicable 
legal obligations to notify a utility one-call service prior to excavating or drilling. 
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Groundwater 
Elevation DTP DTW PT

MW-1 4-inch 96.96 90.04 ND 6.92 -
MW-2 4-inch 96.60 89.44 ND 7.16 -
MW-3 4-inch 97.16 89.64 ND 7.52 -
MW-4 2-inch 97.34 89.43 ND 7.91 -
MW-5 4-inch 97.80 92.35 ND 5.45 -

MW-7A 4-inch 96.00 86.07 ND 9.93 -
MW-9** 4-inch 97.84 89.03 8.5 8.83 0.33
MW-10 4-inch 98.00 90.70 ND 7.30 -
MW-13 2-inch 97.17 86.50 ND 10.67 -

Note:
All values reported in feet
DTP=Depth to Water
DTW=Depth to Water
ND=Not Detected
PT=Product Thickness
NA = Data not available
*=Data retrieved from November 2017 Site Management Plan Table 2: Groundwater Elevation Data by EnviroTrac Ltd.
**=Due to the presence of LNAPL, the calculated groundwater elevation (GE) needs to be corrected. Corrected GE = Calculated GE + PT × (1 - Specific Gravity)

Specific Gravity is assumed to be 0.95

904 Burke Avenue, Bronx
Groundwater Monitoring and Elevation Results - January 2026

Table 1

Well ID Well 
Diameter

Casing 
Elevation*

1/9/2026



Date
Sock 

Capacity 
(lb)

Field 
Weight (lb)

Tare 
Weight (lb)

LNAPL 
Weight (lb)

Percent of 
Capacity

LNAPL 
Removed via 

Absorbent Sock 
(gal) (1)

LNAPL 
Removed 
via VEFR 

(gal)

Total LNAPL 
Removed 

during Event 
(gal)

Cumulative 
LNAPL 

Removed (gal)

5/9/2018 2.6 (2) 2.70 0.4 (2) 2.30 88% 0.386 N/A 0.386 0.39
9/17/2018 2.2 (3) 0.75 0.4 (3) 0.35 16% 0.107 N/A 0.107 0.49

10/22/2018 2.2 (3) 1.50 0.4 (3) 1.1 50% 0.214 N/A 0.214 0.71
3/11/2019 2.2 (3) 3.10 0.4 (3) 2.7 123% 0.443 N/A 0.443 1.15
7/30/2019 2.2 (3) 1.00 0.4 (3) 0.6 27% 0.143 N/A 0.143 1.29
12/9/2019 2.2 (3) 2.60 0.4 (3) 2.2 100% 0.371 N/A 0.371 1.66
8/26/2020 2.2 (3) 5.63 0.4 (3) 5.23 238% 0.804 N/A 0.804 2.47

12/15/2020 2.6 (2) 2.15 0.4 (2) 1.75 80% 0.307 N/A 0.307 2.78
3/8/2021 2.6 (2) 3.90 0.4 (2) 3.50 159% 0.557 N/A 0.557 3.33

9/30/2021 2.6 (2) 4.20 0.4 (2) 3.80 173% 0.600 N/A 0.600 3.93
4/25/2022 2.6 (2) 7.40 0.4 (2) 7.00 318% 1.057 N/A 1.057 4.99
6/17/2022 2.6 (2) 2.11 0.4 (2) 1.71 78% 0.301 1.00 1.301 6.29
11/3/2022 2.6 (2) 2.40 0.4 (2) 2.00 91% 0.343 N/A 0.343 6.63
5/15/2023 2.6 (2) 12.50 0.4 (2) 12.10 550% 1.786 35.0 36.786 43.42

12/29/2023 2.6 (2) 2.57 0.4 (2) 2.17 99% 0.367 2.00 2.367 45.79
5/13/2024 2.6 (2) 2.49 0.4 (2) 2.09 95% 0.356 19.0 19.356 65.14

1/9/2026 2.6 (2) 2.90 0.4 (2) 2.50 114% 0.414 2.0 2.414 67.56

Note:
(1) Absorbed LNAPL, assumed 7 lb/gallon

Table 2
MW-9 LNAPL Removal Summary

904 Burke Avenue, Bronx, NY

(2) The removed sock is Pig Sump Skimmer SKM404. Sock capacity and tare weight are retrieved from November 2017 Site Management 
Plan Table 4: MW-9 LNAPL Removal Summary by EnviroTrac Ltd.

(3) The removed sock is SpillTech Oil-Only Bilge Boom WBB318. Sock capacity and tare weight are retrieved from manufacturer's website.



Sample ID
Sampling Date
Client Matrix
Compound
Units ug/L Q ug/L Q ug/L Q ug/L Q ug/L Q ug/L Q ug/L Q ug/L Q ug/L Q ug/L Q ug/L Q ug/L
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 5
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 113) 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 5
1,1-Dichloroethylene 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.04
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.51 101 D 0.31 U 0.42 J 161 D 0.60 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.43 U 0.43 U 0.43 U 0.43 U 0.43 U 0.43 U 0.43 U 0.43 U 0.43 U 0.43 U 0.43 U 0.04
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.0006
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 3
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.6
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.35 U 14.5 0.35 U 0.35 U 20.0 0.96 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 0.31 U 3
2-Butanone 0.42 U 0.42 U 1.24 0.42 U 6.36 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.73 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U 50
2-Hexanone 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.37 U 33.6 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U ~
Acetone 1.34 U 4.97 3.00 1.34 U 19.3 2.71 1.34 U 1.61 J 1.34 U 1.34 U 1.34 U 50
Acrolein 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U ~
Acrylonitrile 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U ~
Benzene 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 218 D 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 1
Bromochloromethane 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 5
Bromodichloromethane 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 J 0.25 U 50
Bromoform 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 50
Bromomethane 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 5
Carbon disulfide 0.36 U 0.36 U 0.36 U 0.36 U 0.36 U 0.36 U 0.36 U 0.36 U 0.36 U 0.36 U 0.36 U ~
Carbon tetrachloride 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 5
Chlorobenzene 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 5
Chloroethane 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 5
Chloroform 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 17.30 0.24 U 7
Chloromethane 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.79 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.4
Cyclohexane 0.49 U 42.0 D 0.49 U 0.5 U 120 D 18.80 0.49 U 7.66 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.49 U ~
Dibromochloromethane 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 50
Dibromomethane 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U ~
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 0.45 U 5
Ethyl Benzene 0.29 U 73.3 0.29 U 0.29 U 174 D 1.34 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 0.29 U 5
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.5
Isopropylbenzene 0.41 U 36.0 0.41 U 0.47 J 16.80 1.87 0.41 U 2.60 0.41 U 0.41 U 0.41 U 5
Methyl acetate 0.44 U 0.44 U 0.44 U 0.44 U 0.44 U 0.44 U 0.44 U 0.44 U 0.44 U 0.44 U 0.44 U ~
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.91 0.2 U 4.64 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 10
Methylcyclohexane 0.48 U 60.5 0.48 U 0.48 U 65.6 D 3.18 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.48 U ~
Methylene chloride 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 5
n-Butylbenzene 0.40 U 8.12 0.40 U 0.40 U 2.12 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 0.40 U 5
n-Propylbenzene 0.38 U 64.4 D 0.38 U 0.38 U 36.8 2.76 0.38 U 1.74 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 5
o-Xylene 0.26 U 6.29 0.26 U 0.26 U 13.4 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 5
p- & m- Xylenes 0.58 U 32.3 0.58 U 0.58 U 158 0.80 J 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U 5
p-Isopropyltoluene 0.38 U 3.62 0.38 U 0.38 U 1.81 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 5
sec-Butylbenzene 0.44 U 7.76 0.44 U 1.69 1.79 0.80 0.44 U 2.78 0.44 U 0.44 U 0.44 U 5
Styrene 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 5
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 0.61 U 0.61 U 1.78 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61 U 3.19 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61 U ~
tert-Butylbenzene 0.37 U 0.49 J 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 5
Tetrachloroethylene 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 5
Toluene 0.35 U 0.78 0.35 U 0.35 U 33.1 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.4
trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U 0.28 U ~
Trichloroethylene 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 5
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 5
Vinyl Chloride 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 2
Xylenes, Total 0.84 U 38.6 0.84 U 0.84 U 171.4 0.84 U 0.84 U 0.84 U 0.84 U 0.84 U 0.84 U 5
Total VOCs 0.51 489.6 6.93 2.58 1,052.7 33.82 ND 20.31 ND 17.55 0.79 NS
NOTES:
Any Regulatory Exceedences are color coded by Regulation

Q is the Qualifier Column with definitions as follows:
D=result is from an analysis that required a dilution
J=analyte detected at or above the MDL (method detection limit) but below the RL (Reporting Limit) - data is estimated
S=Laboratory solvent, contamination is possible. 
U=analyte not detected at or above the level indicated

ug/L=microgram per Liter
NS=this indicates that no regulatory limit has been established for this analyte

= sample exceeds NYSDEC TOGS Standards and Guidance Values - GA

NYSDEC TOGS 
Standards and 

Guidance Values - 
GAResult Result Result

Water Water Water
1/9/2026 1/9/2026

FB-1
1/9/2026

Water
Result

MW13
1/9/20261/9/2026

Result Result Result Result Result
Water

1/9/2026 1/9/2026 1/9/2026 1/9/2026 1/9/2026
Water Water Water Water Water

Result

904 Burke Avenue, Bronx, NY
Groundwates Samples Analytical Results for VOCs - January 2026

Table 3

Water
Result

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-7A MW-10 TB-1MW-5 MW-1 DUP
1/9/2026
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Date

Instrument

S = Snow              D = Dry G = Gone C = Can't Locate
DTW = Depth to Water          DTP = Depth to Product         PT = Product Thickness       ND = None Detected

Monitoring Well D.T.P. D.T.W. P.T.

Notes: All measurements in feet, below  the nortnern top of well casing
Notes:

Reported By:

WELL MONITORING LOG SHEET

Project Name

Legend

Site Location Spill No.

Client

Monitoring
Schedule

Monthly :  _________     Quartely : ________        Bi-Annually :_____

180024

904 Burke Avenue, Bronx

√

1/9/2026

Interface Probe

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-7A
MW-10
MW-13
MW-9

6.92
7.16
7.52
7.91
5.45
9.93
7.30
10.67
8.838.50 0.33

RUIJIE XU, ERIC GAJ
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A 

• 
HydroTech Environmental 
ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGY, DPC 

• Monitoring Well Sampling Log Sheet 

Job No.:~ Well No.: IVWV-j Date: J_1J1 )4.. 

T ~ JI p 
Well Depth: k,?.c ff Screen Length: _____ Well Diameter: ----4-.-- Casing Type: VC, 

• 

Sampling Device: ______ Tubing Type: __ Initial DTP: _____ Initial DTW: 7,0'<1 

Well Volume: _______ Total Volume Purged: ___ _ 

Sampling Personnel:. _____________________ _ 

Low Flow Sampling required ? Yes: --- No: ----

Orderol &tabl- a 
+1 

b c e f d 
-------

Deviation - 0 0 0 ± 3o/c ± 10o/c ± 10o/c ± 10 mv 

Time DTP (tt) DTW (ft) oH Temp (0 F) Cond. (SIC m Dls.02 (mg/L Turb.(NTU ORP (mV) Notes 

L.}~l.(~.411 --, 7.'l<I 7,0!? t/.2~ ,.~ 5,·4 I .S~ lv'J re1a-1-1ve-1" c),.._ 

~: t,J,4,M - 7 J3 7,94 ft,3 l,U '-/, I '1 )20 JSCf ,;,49 

~' C. ',; lift, ..,.- 7,'-14 7,'J(} ,, ,, I,'!'-( 3, 7'1 ,n II 'Z,. (,,4-~ 

ten9 JA-1\ - "1,b~ 7, 1tt I( "y /~?_ ?. LJQ t /, .s I" i C../,,,, ,-er 

I D •. 0 "b f1/'I K:2'-1 ''/. L-1 i, I 2- 1/1 1,-;i-v ~ 7,, 1 'l,,&J., l" 1 r.Jwr 

·-· 
·---·· 

-----·· 
---



• HydroTech Environmental 
ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGY, DPC 

Monitoring Well Sampling Log Sheet 

Job No.: l J,,oo 2¥: 
Well Depth: ) :>. Ii I 

Well No.: _ _,l._V\---=-.IN.z_-2-"-"'-- Date: J....ii"-,1, 

Screen Length: _______ Well Diameter: ___ 2._'_'_ Casing Type: --.1-f>....:l/a__.al,,~-

Sampling Device: ________ Tubing Type: ---
7.lt;' 

Initial DTP: ______ Initial DTW: ---'--'-'-';._ __ 

Well Volume: __________ Total Volume Purged: _____ _ 

Sampling Personnel: ______________________________ _ 

Low Flow Sam piing required ? Yes: ___ _ No: _____ _ 

~,:,:-~.~------------------a-------b ------c -----~-------, ______ d ______________________________________ _ 

De•- ± 1 ± 3°11 0 ± 10% ± 10% ± 1 0 mv 

Time DTP (ft) DTW lftl DH Temp (°F) Cond. IS/Cm Dls.O2 (ma/L Turb.(NTU) ORP (mVl Not-

I l "-"' 
,- ',-Z..'.l' '1,U: 17 q_, (!). '4 ~ J ,2-/ I.,<..,,(./ - ~L, rr-<..- c/"fiit!A-

\: 0 'J / '2...{ I £1.1 X 11./.L< c.:,,--, ?_ c; c!J•77 <,I;,. - -), , l.1>,:,,vr-

\, -.u ~ , ?_..,, c,, 0 4. 1,, ~ u,-?-, o,,., "ll:D ~"l•7 ·27 ,. 1-L....,,-
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A 

• 
HydroTech Environmental 
ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGY, DPC 

Job No.: l RooJ, 
Well Depth: ·?,.; · 2' 

Monitoring Well Sampling Log Sheet 

Well No.: MW::::¾ Date: _J..t::i(M~ 
T /LI/ 

Screen Length: _____ Well Diameter: _ ___.r_L..,___ Casing Type: P Vl, 

Sampling Device: ______ Tubing Type: __ _ Initial DTP: Initial DTW: 7 ~Z. / 
-----

Well Volume: _______ Total Volume Purged: ____ _ 

Sampling Personnel: ______________________ _ 

Low Flow Sampling required ? Yes: __ _ No: ___ _ 

~~~.;~~--------------·-·a·-·-·--b ______ c ________ e ·-·---·f ·-----d-·-·---·-·-·-·-----·-------------------
±1 ± 3% ± 10% ± 10% ± 10 mv 

(_ De -
• 

Time DTP (ft) DTW (ftl pH Temp (0 F) Cond. (S/Cm Dls.O2 (mat L Turb.lNTU' ORP (mV) Notes 

12.·oc: ,._ -r.H' 10-0 2- ,~.w 0-L.i;t7 ~-53 75,L -t;~ Sl,\4 fll b.,,a.,.I) 

I] ,o - /.'It.I' ID,t?c? 11 ;<; 0 fl,~/ I, s 3, Li 0 1 l:f -r.,/J /'/,,Q,o,~• 

/')~ I> 7,qsl '1,x~ /•·LOI 0,41l I ,I~ {.J(.J.? -t:.! ~ teo.r 

7 



' A 

• 
HydroTech Environmental 
ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGY, DPC 

Monitoring Well Sampling Log Sheet 

Job No.: f »o<?ry Well No.: /II} w, t Date: .1./r !]1, 

,,.., -i,-.,.1 
T 2'' "' /,. 

Well Depth: • µ r. Screen Length: _____ Well Diameter: _____ Casing Type: __.L,_.1/,._,._lv_ 

Sampling Device: ______ Tubing Type: __ Initial DTP: Initial DTW: 7, q / 
-----

I 

Well Volume: Total Volume Purged: ___ _ 

-------
Sampling Personnel: _____________________ _ 

Low Flow Sampling required? Yes:___ No: 
______________ _ 

---------------------
----- a·-·-·-·b ------c-------·e ---- - f d ------

Onler ol 11a1>•1ut1on - ±1 ±3% ± 10% ±10% ± 10 mv 

Dls.02 (mall Turb.(NTUJ ORP (mV) Notes 

DTW (ft) ..e_H Temp (°F ) Cond. (S/Cm 
Time DTP (ft) 

~ 1U<'Jc:l, ,~ 
l!),82.2 t.i,n! '1'Y. 'l u '1 lr,,'/.,O.~v d,'r-1---J 

~, l I Ci_ uq rt.· 11.. 'de,;,...,,.. 
w~'-lli> _, 

L1..b ~,, q ~21) f.Li-q 

IO!~~ x', 16 7,~4 It,\{) 
·1-·/ :s j-~, -Qq /./p.,,-

~ .l,7 /0, .Sb I 2, I(, 0,7 ~b -
10-:.,u 

. 
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A 

• 
HydroTech Environmental 
ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGY, DPC 

Monitoring Well Sampling Log Sheet 

Job No.: t ! oow Well No.: Mhl--5 Date: li,w 

~ L I 
A,11 

Well Depth: gp q ,C, Screen Length: _____ Well Dia eter: __ ]_-'--_ Casing Type: fVl, 

Sampling Device: ______ Tubing Type: __ _ Initial DTP: _____ Initial DTW: _5=-· _.4_5_'_ 

Well Volume: _______ Total Volume Purged: ____ _ 

Sampling Personnel:; _____________________ _ 

Low Flow Sampling required ? 

Doviotion 

Time 
11:·H 
11· ~fl 

DTP (ft) OTW 1ft) 

_ 7,70' 

t.. ?,'l-Z. 1 

Yes: __ _ No: ___ _ 

oH Temp (°F) Cond. IS/Cm: Ois.02 lma/L Turb.(NTUl ORP lmVl 

"1·31 /7J "1 Ci•''1• '1,S, Z.S,O 14 
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• 
HydroTech Environmental 
ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGY, DPC 

Monitoring Well Sampling Log Sheet 

Well No.: }1\;V -Jft Date: l_t:1_t,kb Job No., I j-o,i;'f 

Well Depth: 1Y -~ T 4'' 
Screen Length: _____ Well Diameter: ___ ...__ Casing Type: ft/l--

Sampling Device: ______ Tubing Type: __ _ Initial DTP: _____ lnltlal DTW: ~- 9 J 
1 

Well Volume: _______ Total Volume Purged: ____ _ 

Sampling Personnel: ______________________ _ 

Low Flow Sampling required ? Yes: --- No: ----

, Time DTP (ft) DTW /ft) pH Temp (°F ) Cond. IS/Cm Dls.02 /mci/L Turb./NTU) ORP /mV) 

I ;i.; ~i' - I{) ~- ~" H,47 0 .'f T6 l·U 5 ,. 'J --4, 

\Z:'11 ... IO~ .. i> q, 't. I l'"f,/'l (),'16 S C" ,OJ '13·'2 -y") 

IL,•lf-l - 1n,i. q .I,, '-f 1 '1- '2P 0, 'iJ'Z. ,n '10 2'7,6 - '-1' 

Notes 

1/o ,tz,.,f.,t I e.., v,c,~ .. i,.. .. I> ~..-, ~ 

C. /,4,.r;v' 

~ Je_ ..... 



♦ HydroTech Environmental 
ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGY, DPC 

Monitoring Well Sampling Log Sheet 

Job No.: I ttoo;1 Well No.: 11w---IO DaU,: Ltf .J!ih 

Well Depth: I '--1 • S ~ Screen Length: Well Diameter: ____ Casing Type: f V& 
----- I 

Sampling Device: _____ Tubing Type: Initial DTP: _____ Initial DTW: 1 , )() 

Well Volume: _______ Total Volume Purged: ___ _ 

Sampling Personnel: ·---------------------
Low Flow Sampling required? Yes: No: --- ----
~~~~~- ·-----------·-·a·------b ------c-----·-·e·------f ______ d _______________ ----------------------
Devi.tian +1 ± 3% ± 10% ± 10% ± 10 mv -

Time DTP (ft) DTW (ft) pH Temp (°F) Cond. (S/CmJ Dis.02 (mg/L_ll Turb.(NTU) ORP (mV) Notes 
\\: Ir, ..41'1 rdlD -, ,4e, I 01'1 r, p_, ?,l o.ns (), 71 Z'l-0 -/11 D .-..I, ,,~ 

_J_ _.._,_,__L 11:Jo~ - --, ,r. l/'),7/ r2.,1 (), ,~ 0,~1._ '27,4 -~-z L lt>,.,u_r l r:-1,.s 4,.., - , ,q 7_ \O.tt, 11,,~ (9, l~Y ~-IG. "U,q -12 ~,a:.r 
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Technical Report

prepared for:

Hydro Tech Environmental
231 West 29th Street, Suite 1104

New York NY, 10001

Attention: Ruijie Xu

Report Date: 01/21/2026

Client Project ID: 180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

Project (SDG) No.: 26A0372

1.0Revision No.

120 RESEARCH DRIVE

FAX (203) 357-0166(203) 325-1371

STRATFORD, CT 06615 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418

www.alsglobal.com/usaenviro nastr.clientservices@alsglobal.com

Page 1 of 50



Client Sample IDSample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

MW-126A0372-01 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

MW-226A0372-02 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

MW-326A0372-03 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

MW-426A0372-04 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

MW-526A0372-05 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

MW-7A26A0372-06 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

MW-1026A0372-07 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

MW1326A0372-08 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

MW-1 DUP26A0372-09 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

FB-126A0372-10 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

TB-126A0372-11 Ground Water 01/09/2026 01/09/2026

Client Project ID: 180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

Project (SDG) No.: 26A0372

Report Date: 01/21/2026

Attention: Ruijie Xu

New York NY, 10001

231 West 29th Street, Suite 1104

Hydro Tech Environmental

Purpose and Results

This report contains the analytical data for the sample(s) identified on the attached chain-of-custody received in our 

laboratory on January 09, 2026 and listed below.  The project was identified as your project:  180024- 904 Burke 

Avenue Bronx.

The analyses were conducted utilizing appropriate EPA, Standard Methods, and ASTM methods as detailed in the data 

summary tables.

All samples were received in proper condition meeting the customary acceptance requirements for environmental 

samples except those indicated under the Sample and Analysis Qualifiers section of this report.

All analyses met the method and laboratory standard operating procedure requirements except as indicated by any data 

flags, the meaning of which are explained in the Sample and Data Qualifiers Relating to This Work Order section of this 

report and case narrative if applicable.

The results of the analyses, which are all reported on dry weight basis (soils) unless otherwise noted, are detailed in the 

following pages.

Please contact Client Services at 203.325.1371 with any questions regarding this report.

[TOC_1] Introduction and Sample Cross Reference [
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General Notes for Project (SDG) No.: 26A0372 OC_2]General Notes Relating to this Report[TOC]

1. The RLs and MDLs (Reporting Limit and Method Detection Limit respectively) reported are adjusted for any dilution necessary 

due to the levels of target and/or non-target analytes and matrix interference. The RL(REPORTING LIMIT) is based upon the lowest 

standard utilized for the calibration where applicable.

2. Samples are retained for a period of thirty days after submittal of report, unless other arrangements are made.

3. ALS' liability for the above data is limited to the dollar value paid to ALS for the referenced project.

4. This report shall not be reproduced without the written approval of ALS, Inc.

5. All analyses conducted met method or Laboratory SOP requirements. See the Sample and Data Qualifiers Section for further 

information.

6. It is noted that no analyses reported herein were subcontracted to another laboratory, unless noted in the report.

7. This report reflects results that relate only to the samples submitted on the attached chain-of-custody form(s) received by ALS.

8. Analyses conducted at ALS, Inc. Stratford, CT are indicated by NYDOH-NY10854, NJDEP-CT005, 

PADEP-68-04440, CTDPH-PH0840; those conducted at ALS, Inc., Richmond Hill, NY are indicated by NYDOH-NY12058, NJDEP-

NY037, CTDPH-PH0837, NHDES-NH2097, MDDEP-375, PADEP-68-06231.

Approved By:

Cassie Mosher

Laboratory Manager Stratford

01/21/2026Date:
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[TOC_2]MW-1[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-1

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-01

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:20

[TOC_3]Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS[TOC]
Lab ID: 26A0372-01 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.510 0.310 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

2-Butanone ND 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCBCCVE

Acetone ND 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCBCCVE

Benzene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Chloroform ND 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Chloromethane ND 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Cyclohexane ND 0.491 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.290 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]

120 RESEARCH DRIVE
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-1

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-01

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:20

Lab ID: 26A0372-01 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

Isopropylbenzene ND 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Methylcyclohexane ND 0.477 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

n-Butylbenzene ND 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

n-Propylbenzene ND 0.384 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

o-Xylene ND 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

p- & m- Xylenes ND 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCBQL-02

Toluene ND 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Xylenes, Total ND 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 16:37 SCB

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.1 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:37

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 95.6 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:37

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 98.2 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:37

[TOC_2]MW-2[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-2

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-02

01/09/2026

1/9/26  13:10

Lab ID: 26A0372-02 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

120 RESEARCH DRIVE

FAX (203) 357-0166(203) 325-1371

STRATFORD, CT 06615 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-2

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-02

01/09/2026

1/9/26  13:10

Lab ID: 26A0372-02 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 101 3.10 5.00 10 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/19/26  7:14 1/20/26 00:45 PMBQL-02

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 14.5 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

2-Butanone ND 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 33.6 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCBCCVE

Acetone 4.97 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCBCCVE

Benzene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Chloroform ND 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Chloromethane ND 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Cyclohexane 42.0 4.91 5.00 10 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/19/26  7:14 1/20/26 00:45 PMB

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Ethyl Benzene 73.3 0.290 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Isopropylbenzene 36.0 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Methylcyclohexane 60.5 0.477 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

120 RESEARCH DRIVE

FAX (203) 357-0166(203) 325-1371

STRATFORD, CT 06615 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-2

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-02

01/09/2026

1/9/26  13:10

Lab ID: 26A0372-02 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

n-Butylbenzene 8.12 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

n-Propylbenzene 64.4 3.84 5.00 10 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/19/26  7:14 1/20/26 00:45 PMB

o-Xylene 6.29 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

p- & m- Xylenes 32.3 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

p-Isopropyltoluene 3.62 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene 7.76 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene 0.490 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCBJ

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCBQL-02

Toluene 0.780 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Xylenes, Total 38.6 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:45 SCB

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 19:45

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 95.9 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 19:45

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 19:45

[TOC_2]MW-3[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-3

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-03

01/09/2026

1/9/26  12:17

Lab ID: 26A0372-03 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-3

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-03

01/09/2026

1/9/26  12:17

Lab ID: 26A0372-03 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.310 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

2-Butanone 1.24 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCBCCVE

Acetone 3.00 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCBCCVE

Benzene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Chloroform ND 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Chloromethane ND 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Cyclohexane ND 0.491 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.290 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Isopropylbenzene ND 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.910 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Methylcyclohexane ND 0.477 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

n-Butylbenzene ND 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

n-Propylbenzene ND 0.384 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

o-Xylene ND 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-3

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-03

01/09/2026

1/9/26  12:17

Lab ID: 26A0372-03 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

p- & m- Xylenes ND 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 1.78 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCBQL-02

Toluene ND 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Xylenes, Total ND 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 19:14 SCB

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.0 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 19:14

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 98.6 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 19:14

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 99.5 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 19:14

[TOC_2]MW-4[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-4

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-04

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:51

Lab ID: 26A0372-04 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-4

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-04

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:51

Lab ID: 26A0372-04 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.420 0.310 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCBJ

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

2-Butanone ND 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCBCCVE

Acetone ND 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCBCCVE

Benzene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Chloroform ND 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Chloromethane ND 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Cyclohexane ND 0.491 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.290 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Isopropylbenzene 0.470 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCBJ

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Methylcyclohexane ND 0.477 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

n-Butylbenzene ND 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

n-Propylbenzene ND 0.384 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

o-Xylene ND 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

p- & m- Xylenes ND 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene 1.69 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-4

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-04

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:51

Lab ID: 26A0372-04 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCBQL-02

Toluene ND 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Xylenes, Total ND 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 21:19 SCB

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 21:19

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 96.6 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 21:19

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 99.3 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 21:19

[TOC_2]MW-5[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-5

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-05

01/09/2026

1/9/26  11:56

Lab ID: 26A0372-05 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 161 3.10 5.00 10 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/19/26  7:14 1/20/26 01:45 PMBQL-02

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-5

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-05

01/09/2026

1/9/26  11:56

Lab ID: 26A0372-05 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 20.0 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

2-Butanone 6.36 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCBCCVE

Acetone 19.3 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCBCCVE

Benzene 218 2.79 5.00 10 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/19/26  7:14 1/20/26 01:45 PMB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Chloroform ND 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Chloromethane ND 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Cyclohexane 120 4.91 5.00 10 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/19/26  7:14 1/20/26 01:45 PMB

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Ethyl Benzene 174 2.90 5.00 10 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/19/26  7:14 1/20/26 01:45 PMB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Isopropylbenzene 16.8 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4.64 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Methylcyclohexane 65.6 4.77 5.00 10 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/19/26  7:14 1/20/26 01:45 PMB

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

n-Butylbenzene 2.12 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

n-Propylbenzene 36.8 0.384 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

o-Xylene 13.4 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

p- & m- Xylenes 158 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

p-Isopropyltoluene 1.81 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene 1.79 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCBQL-02

Toluene 33.1 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-5

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-05

01/09/2026

1/9/26  11:56

Lab ID: 26A0372-05 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Xylenes, Total 171 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 20:16 SCB

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 20:16

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 95.9 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 20:16

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 20:16

[TOC_2]MW-7A[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-7A

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-06

01/09/2026

1/9/26  12:50

Lab ID: 26A0372-06 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.600 0.310 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.960 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-7A

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-06

01/09/2026

1/9/26  12:50

Lab ID: 26A0372-06 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

2-Butanone ND 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCBCCVE

Acetone 2.71 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCBCCVE

Benzene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Chloroform ND 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Chloromethane ND 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Cyclohexane 18.8 0.491 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Ethyl Benzene 1.34 0.290 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Isopropylbenzene 1.87 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Methylcyclohexane 3.18 0.477 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

n-Butylbenzene ND 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

n-Propylbenzene 2.76 0.384 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

o-Xylene ND 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

p- & m- Xylenes 0.800 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCBJ

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene 0.800 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCBQL-02

Toluene ND 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

120 RESEARCH DRIVE

FAX (203) 357-0166(203) 325-1371

STRATFORD, CT 06615 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418

nastr.clientservices@alsglobal.comwww.alsglobal.com/usaenviro Page 14 of 50



Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-7A

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-06

01/09/2026

1/9/26  12:50

Lab ID: 26A0372-06 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Xylenes, Total ND 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:08 SCB

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.2 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 17:08

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 97.3 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 17:08

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 98.2 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 17:08

[TOC_2]MW-10[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-10

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-07

01/09/2026

1/9/26  11:27

Lab ID: 26A0372-07 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.310 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

2-Butanone ND 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCBCCVE
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-10

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-07

01/09/2026

1/9/26  11:27

Lab ID: 26A0372-07 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

Acetone ND 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCBCCVE

Benzene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Chloroform ND 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Chloromethane ND 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Cyclohexane ND 0.491 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.290 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Isopropylbenzene ND 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Methylcyclohexane ND 0.477 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

n-Butylbenzene ND 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

n-Propylbenzene ND 0.384 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

o-Xylene ND 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

p- & m- Xylenes ND 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCBQL-02

Toluene ND 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB

Xylenes, Total ND 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 17:40 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-10

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-07

01/09/2026

1/9/26  11:27

Lab ID: 26A0372-07 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.4 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 17:40

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 99.3 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 17:40

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 98.4 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 17:40

[TOC_2]MW13[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW13

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-08

01/09/2026

1/9/26  12:27

Lab ID: 26A0372-08 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.310 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

2-Butanone 0.730 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCBCCVE

Acetone 1.61 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCBJ

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCBCCVE

Benzene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW13

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-08

01/09/2026

1/9/26  12:27

Lab ID: 26A0372-08 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Chloroform ND 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Chloromethane ND 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Cyclohexane 7.66 0.491 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.290 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Isopropylbenzene 2.60 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Methylcyclohexane ND 0.477 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

n-Butylbenzene ND 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

n-Propylbenzene 1.74 0.384 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

o-Xylene ND 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

p- & m- Xylenes ND 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene 2.78 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 3.19 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCBQL-02

Toluene ND 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Xylenes, Total ND 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:11 SCB

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.9 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 18:11

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 97.2 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 18:11

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 18:11
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW13

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-08

01/09/2026

1/9/26  12:27

[TOC_2]MW-1 DUP[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-1 DUP

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-09

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:22

Lab ID: 26A0372-09 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.310 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

2-Butanone ND 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCBCCVE

Acetone ND 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCBCCVE

Benzene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Chloroform ND 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Chloromethane ND 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

MW-1 DUP

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-09

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:22

Lab ID: 26A0372-09 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Cyclohexane ND 0.491 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.290 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Isopropylbenzene ND 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Methylcyclohexane ND 0.477 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

n-Butylbenzene ND 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

n-Propylbenzene ND 0.384 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

o-Xylene ND 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

p- & m- Xylenes ND 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCBQL-02

Toluene ND 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Xylenes, Total ND 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26  7:15 1/16/26 18:42 SCB

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.5 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 18:42

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 99.2 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 18:42

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 99.8 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/16/26 18:42

[TOC_2]FB-1[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

FB-1

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-10

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:04

Lab ID: 26A0372-10 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford
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[TOC_2]FB-1[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

FB-1

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-10

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:04

Lab ID: 26A0372-10 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.310 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

2-Butanone ND 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Acetone ND 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Benzene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Bromodichloromethane 0.250 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBJ

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Chloroform 17.3 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Chloromethane ND 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Cyclohexane ND 0.491 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.290 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Isopropylbenzene ND 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

FB-1

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-10

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:04

Lab ID: 26A0372-10 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Methylcyclohexane ND 0.477 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

n-Butylbenzene ND 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

n-Propylbenzene ND 0.384 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

o-Xylene ND 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

p- & m- Xylenes ND 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBQL-02

Toluene ND 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCBCCVE

Xylenes, Total ND 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 04:40 SCB

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.7 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/17/26 04:40

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 97.8 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/17/26 04:40

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 96.4 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/17/26 04:40

[TOC_2]TB-1[TOC]

Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

TB-1

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-11

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:04

Lab ID: 26A0372-11 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.216 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.266 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.256 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

TB-1

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-11

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:04

Lab ID: 26A0372-11 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroeth

ane (Freon 113)

ND 0.286 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.272 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.222 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.273 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.138 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.310 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.432 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.215 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.270 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.327 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.347 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.311 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

2-Butanone ND 0.421 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

2-Hexanone ND 0.320 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.365 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Acetone ND 1.34 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Acrolein ND 0.447 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBICVE

Acrylonitrile ND 0.422 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Benzene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Bromochloromethane ND 0.354 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.245 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Bromoform ND 0.163 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Bromomethane ND 0.500 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Carbon disulfide ND 0.362 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.204 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Chlorobenzene ND 0.284 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Chloroethane ND 0.448 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Chloroform ND 0.243 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Chloromethane 0.790 0.372 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.294 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.262 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Cyclohexane ND 0.491 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.146 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Dibromomethane ND 0.203 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.451 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.290 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.241 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Isopropylbenzene ND 0.405 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Methyl acetate ND 0.442 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.244 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Methylcyclohexane ND 0.477 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB
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Client: Hydro Tech Environmental

Client Project:

Client Sample ID:

180024- 904 Burke Avenue Bronx

TB-1

Sample ID:

Date Received:

Collection Date/Time:

26A0372-11

01/09/2026

1/9/26  10:04

Lab ID: 26A0372-11 Laboratory: ALS Environmental - Stratford

Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Ground WaterMatrix:

Prep Method: Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B

Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Units
Reference 

Method
Extracted Analyzed Analyst

Methylene chloride ND 0.397 2.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

n-Butylbenzene ND 0.399 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

n-Propylbenzene ND 0.384 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

o-Xylene ND 0.261 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

p- & m- Xylenes ND 0.578 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.377 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.444 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Styrene ND 0.255 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.608 1.00 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.367 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.239 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBQL-02

Toluene ND 0.346 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.279 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 0.229 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene ND 0.283 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Trichloroethylene ND 0.249 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.337 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.469 0.500 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCBCCVE

Xylenes, Total ND 0.839 1.50 1 ug/L EPA 8260D 1/16/26 16:47 1/17/26 02:34 SCB

Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance RangeFlag Reference 

Method

Analyzed

Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.7 % 69-130 EPA 8260D 1/17/26 02:34

Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 98.6 % 81-117 EPA 8260D 1/17/26 02:34

Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 97.6 % 79-122 EPA 8260D 1/17/26 02:34
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Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte CertificationsCAS #

EPA 8260D in Water

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 113) 76-13-1 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,1-Dichloroethylene 75-35-4 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04440

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04440

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04440

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

2-Butanone 78-93-3 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

2-Hexanone 591-78-6 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Acetone 67-64-1 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Acrolein 107-02-8 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Benzene 71-43-2 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04440

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Bromoform 75-25-2 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440
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Certified Analyses included in this Report

(Continued)

Analyte CertificationsCAS #

EPA 8260D in Water (Continued)

Bromomethane 74-83-9 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Chloroethane 75-00-3 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Chloroform 67-66-3 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Chloromethane 74-87-3 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 156-59-2 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 10061-01-5 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Cyclohexane 110-82-7 NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04440

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Dibromomethane 74-95-3 NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04440

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04440

Ethyl Benzene 100-41-4 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 NYSDOH-NY12058,PADEP-68-04440

Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Methyl acetate 79-20-9 NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04440

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1634-04-4 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Methylcyclohexane 108-87-2 NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04440

Methylene chloride 75-09-2 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

o-Xylene 95-47-6 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,PADEP-68-04440

p- & m- Xylenes 179601-23-1 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,PADEP-68-04440

p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Styrene 100-42-5 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 75-65-0 NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04440

tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Toluene 108-88-3 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

120 RESEARCH DRIVE

FAX (203) 357-0166(203) 325-1371

STRATFORD, CT 06615 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418

nastr.clientservices@alsglobal.comwww.alsglobal.com/usaenviro Page 26 of 50



Certified Analyses included in this Report

(Continued)

Analyte CertificationsCAS #

EPA 8260D in Water (Continued)

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 156-60-5 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 10061-02-6 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene 110-57-6 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADE

P-68-04440

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 CTDPH-PH-0840,NYSDOH-NY10854,NYSDOH-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005
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List of Certifications

Code Description Number Expires

CTDPH-PH-0840 PH-0840CTDPH - Stratford 06/30/2027

NJDEP-CT005 CT005NJDEP Certification - Stratford 06/30/2026

NYSDOH-NY12058 NY ELAP-12058NYSDOH NELAC/ELAP Program - Queens 04/01/2026

NYSDOH-NY10854 NY ELAP-10854NYSDOH NELAC/ELAP Program - Stratford 04/01/2026

PADEP-68-04440 68-04440PADEP Registration - Stratford 09/30/2026
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Analytical Batch Summary
[TOC_1]Quality Batch Summary[TOC]

Batch ID: Preparation Method: Prepared By:BA60887 EPA 5030B PMB

Sample ID Client Sample ID Preparation Date

26A0372-01 MW-1 01/16/26 

26A0372-02 MW-2 01/16/26 

26A0372-03 MW-3 01/16/26 

26A0372-04 MW-4 01/16/26 

26A0372-05 MW-5 01/16/26 

26A0372-06 MW-7A 01/16/26 

26A0372-07 MW-10 01/16/26 

26A0372-08 MW13 01/16/26 

26A0372-09 MW-1 DUP 01/16/26 

BA60887-BLK1 Blank 01/16/26 

BA60887-BS1 LCS 01/16/26 

BA60887-BSD1 LCS Dup 01/16/26 

BA60887-MS1 Matrix Spike 01/16/26 

BA60887-MSD1 Matrix Spike Dup 01/16/26 

Batch ID: Preparation Method: Prepared By:BA60919 EPA 5030B PMB

Sample ID Client Sample ID Preparation Date

26A0372-10 FB-1 01/16/26 

26A0372-11 TB-1 01/16/26 

BA60919-BLK1 Blank 01/16/26 

BA60919-BS1 LCS 01/16/26 

BA60919-BSD1 LCS Dup 01/16/26 

Batch ID: Preparation Method: Prepared By:BA61044 EPA 5030B me

Sample ID Client Sample ID Preparation Date

26A0372-02RE1 MW-2 01/19/26 

26A0372-04RE1 MW-4 01/19/26 

26A0372-05RE1 MW-5 01/19/26 

BA61044-BLK1 Blank 01/19/26 

BA61044-BS1 LCS 01/19/26 

BA61044-BSD1 LCS Dup 01/19/26 
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[TOC_1]QA/QC Summary Data[TOC]

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford
olatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS EPA 8260D[TOC]

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60887 - EPA 5030B

Blank (BA60887-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/2026

ug/LND 0.5001,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/LND 0.5001,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1-Dichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L0.280 0.5001,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/L0.190 0.5001,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dibromoethane

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dichloropropane

ug/LND 0.5001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5002-Butanone

ug/LND 0.5002-Hexanone

ug/LND 0.5004-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/LND 2.00Acetone

ug/LND 0.500Acrolein

ug/LND 0.500Acrylonitrile

ug/LND 0.500Benzene

ug/LND 0.500Bromochloromethane

ug/LND 0.500Bromodichloromethane

ug/LND 0.500Bromoform

ug/LND 2.00Bromomethane

ug/LND 0.500Carbon disulfide

ug/LND 0.500Carbon tetrachloride

ug/LND 0.500Chlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.500Chloroethane

ug/LND 0.500Chloroform

ug/LND 0.500Chloromethane

ug/LND 0.500cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/LND 0.500Cyclohexane

ug/LND 0.500Dibromochloromethane

ug/LND 0.500Dibromomethane

ug/LND 0.500Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/LND 0.500Ethyl Benzene

ug/L0.310 0.500Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/LND 0.500Isopropylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500Methyl acetate

ug/LND 0.500Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/LND 0.500Methylcyclohexane

ug/LND 2.00Methylene chloride
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60887 - EPA 5030B

Blank (BA60887-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/2026

ug/LND 0.500n-Butylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500n-Propylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500o-Xylene

ug/LND 1.00p- & m- Xylenes

ug/LND 0.500p-Isopropyltoluene

ug/LND 0.500sec-Butylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500Styrene

ug/LND 1.00tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/LND 0.500tert-Butylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500Tetrachloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500Toluene

ug/LND 0.500trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/LND 0.500trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/LND 0.500Trichloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/LND 0.500Vinyl Chloride

ug/LND 1.50Xylenes, Total

ug/L 10.0 70-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.09.50

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 98.29.82

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 98.39.83

LCS (BA60887-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/2026

ug/L10.3 10.0 82-1261031,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L11.4 10.0 78-1301141,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/L8.94 10.0 76-12989.41,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L12.9 10.0 70-1301291,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/L9.17 10.0 82-12391.71,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/L10.7 10.0 82-1291071,1-Dichloroethane

ug/L10.9 10.0 70-1301091,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L9.85 10.0 76-13098.51,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L8.95 10.0 77-12889.51,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/L9.93 10.0 76-13099.31,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L10.6 10.0 82-1321061,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L8.59 10.0 45-14785.91,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/L9.38 10.0 83-12493.81,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L9.91 10.0 79-12399.11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L9.67 10.0 73-13096.71,2-Dichloroethane

ug/L9.90 10.0 78-12699.01,2-Dichloropropane

ug/L11.1 10.0 80-1311111,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L10.2 10.0 86-1221021,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L9.93 10.0 85-12499.31,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L7.92 10.0 49-15279.22-Butanone

ug/L7.77 10.0 51-14677.72-Hexanone

ug/L8.34 10.0 57-14583.44-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/L6.05 10.0 40-15060.5Acetone

ug/L24.6 40.0 10-15361.4Acrolein

ug/L9.53 10.0 51-15095.3Acrylonitrile

ug/L10.7 10.0 85-126107Benzene

ug/L10.2 10.0 77-128102Bromochloromethane
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60887 - EPA 5030B

LCS (BA60887-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/2026

ug/L10.1 10.0 79-128101Bromodichloromethane

ug/L9.63 10.0 78-13096.3Bromoform

ug/L6.07 10.0 43-16060.7Bromomethane

ug/L12.3 10.0 68-146123Carbon disulfide

ug/L11.5 10.0 77-130115Carbon tetrachloride

ug/L10.3 10.0 88-120103Chlorobenzene

ug/L13.5 10.0 65-136135Chloroethane

ug/L10.6 10.0 82-128106Chloroform

ug/L8.44 10.0 43-15584.4Chloromethane

ug/L11.0 10.0 83-129110cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L9.99 10.0 80-13099.9cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L11.5 10.0 70-130115Cyclohexane

ug/L10.0 10.0 80-130100Dibromochloromethane

ug/L9.31 10.0 72-13493.1Dibromomethane

ug/L9.69 10.0 44-14496.9Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/L10.7 10.0 80-130107Ethyl Benzene

ug/L9.90 10.0 67-14699.0Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/L10.9 10.0 76-130109Isopropylbenzene

ug/L8.37 10.0 70-13083.7Methyl acetate

ug/L9.91 10.0 76-13099.1Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/L11.3 10.0 72-130113Methylcyclohexane

ug/L8.53 10.0 70-13085.3Methylene chloride

ug/L11.0 10.0 79-132110n-Butylbenzene

ug/L10.7 10.0 78-133107n-Propylbenzene

ug/L10.7 10.0 78-130107o-Xylene

ug/L21.9 20.0 77-130109p- & m- Xylenes

ug/L11.0 10.0 81-136110p-Isopropyltoluene

ug/L10.9 10.0 79-137109sec-Butylbenzene

ug/L9.96 10.0 70-13099.6Styrene

ug/L44.8 50.0 25-16289.7tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/L10.6 10.0 77-138106tert-Butylbenzene

ug/L8.31 10.0 82-13083.1Tetrachloroethylene

ug/L10.5 10.0 80-127105Toluene

ug/L11.0 10.0 80-130110trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L10.0 10.0 78-130100trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L9.25 10.0 63-14192.5trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/L10.3 10.0 82-128103Trichloroethylene

ug/L11.5 10.0 67-139115Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/L9.62 10.0 70-13096.2Vinyl Chloride

ug/L 10.0 70-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.89.28

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 99.39.93

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 98.79.87
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60887 - EPA 5030B

LCS Dup (BA60887-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/2026

ug/L9.66 10.0 3082-12696.6 6.221,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L10.5 10.0 2078-130105 8.201,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/L8.89 10.0 2076-12988.9 0.5611,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L11.8 10.0 2070-130118 9.011,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/L9.00 10.0 2082-12390.0 1.871,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/L9.79 10.0 2082-12997.9 8.981,1-Dichloroethane

ug/L9.92 10.0 2070-13099.2 9.511,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L9.64 10.0 2076-13096.4 2.151,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L8.34 10.0 3077-12883.4 7.061,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/L9.49 10.0 2076-13094.9 4.531,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L9.80 10.0 2082-13298.0 7.371,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L8.26 10.0 2045-14782.6 3.921,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/L9.07 10.0 2083-12490.7 3.361,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L9.56 10.0 2079-12395.6 3.601,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L9.08 10.0 2073-13090.8 6.291,2-Dichloroethane

ug/L9.42 10.0 2078-12694.2 4.971,2-Dichloropropane

ug/L10.3 10.0 3080-131103 7.581,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L9.72 10.0 2086-12297.2 4.331,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L9.31 10.0 2085-12493.1 6.441,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L8.05 10.0 2049-15280.5 1.632-Butanone

ug/L7.42 10.0 2051-14674.2 4.612-Hexanone

ug/L8.33 10.0 2057-14583.3 0.1204-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/L6.39 10.0 2040-15063.9 5.47Acetone

ug/L23.0 40.0 3010-15357.6 6.34Acrolein

ug/L8.97 10.0 3051-15089.7 6.05Acrylonitrile

ug/L9.81 10.0 2085-12698.1 8.87Benzene

ug/L9.73 10.0 2077-12897.3 4.23Bromochloromethane

ug/L9.55 10.0 2079-12895.5 5.50Bromodichloromethane

ug/L9.15 10.0 2078-13091.5 5.11Bromoform

ug/L6.02 10.0 2043-16060.2 0.827Bromomethane

ug/L11.3 10.0 2068-146113 8.90Carbon disulfide

ug/L10.3 10.0 2077-130103 10.9Carbon tetrachloride

ug/L9.71 10.0 2088-12097.1 5.61Chlorobenzene

ug/L12.4 10.0 2065-136124 8.75Chloroethane

ug/L9.76 10.0 2082-12897.6 8.25Chloroform

ug/L7.79 10.0 2043-15577.9 8.01Chloromethane

ug/L9.94 10.0 2083-12999.4 10.1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L9.37 10.0 2080-13093.7 6.40cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L10.4 10.0 2070-130104 10.2Cyclohexane

ug/L9.38 10.0 2080-13093.8 6.60Dibromochloromethane

ug/L9.03 10.0 3072-13490.3 3.05Dibromomethane

ug/L8.77 10.0 2044-14487.7 9.97Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/L9.96 10.0 2080-13099.6 7.26Ethyl Benzene

ug/L9.18 10.0 3067-14691.8 7.55Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/L10.1 10.0 2076-130101 7.50Isopropylbenzene

ug/L7.81 10.0 2070-13078.1 6.92Methyl acetate

ug/L9.36 10.0 2076-13093.6 5.71Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/L10.4 10.0 2072-130104 7.55Methylcyclohexane

ug/L7.85 10.0 2070-13078.5 8.30Methylene chloride

ug/L9.91 10.0 3079-13299.1 10.2n-Butylbenzene
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60887 - EPA 5030B

LCS Dup (BA60887-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/2026

ug/L9.89 10.0 3078-13398.9 7.96n-Propylbenzene

ug/L9.98 10.0 2078-13099.8 7.06o-Xylene

ug/L20.3 20.0 2077-130101 7.60p- & m- Xylenes

ug/L10.0 10.0 3081-136100 9.15p-Isopropyltoluene

ug/L9.89 10.0 3079-13798.9 9.62sec-Butylbenzene

ug/L9.47 10.0 2070-13094.7 5.04Styrene

ug/L43.7 50.0 3025-16287.4 2.55tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/L9.85 10.0 3077-13898.5 7.80tert-Butylbenzene

ug/L7.83 10.0 2082-13078.3 5.95Low BiasTetrachloroethylene

ug/L9.89 10.0 2080-12798.9 5.89Toluene

ug/L9.92 10.0 2080-13099.2 9.96trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L9.58 10.0 2078-13095.8 4.39trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L8.67 10.0 3063-14186.7 6.47trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/L9.52 10.0 2082-12895.2 8.16Trichloroethylene

ug/L10.4 10.0 2067-139104 9.75Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/L8.78 10.0 2070-13087.8 9.13Vinyl Chloride

ug/L 10.0 70-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.29.12

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 99.39.93

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 96.79.67

Matrix Spike (BA60887-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/2026*Source sample: 26A0372-04 (MW-4)

ug/L9.26 10.0 0.00 45-16192.61,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L10.2 10.0 0.00 70-1301021,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/L9.07 10.0 0.00 74-12190.71,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L7.46 10.0 0.00 70-13074.61,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/L8.99 10.0 0.00 70-13089.91,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/L9.62 10.0 0.00 70-13096.21,1-Dichloroethane

ug/L8.60 10.0 0.00 70-13086.01,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L6.58 10.0 0.00 70-13065.8 Low Bias1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L9.21 10.0 0.00 74-12792.11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/L5.61 10.0 0.00 70-13056.1 Low Bias1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L6.99 10.0 0.420 72-12965.7 Low Bias1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L8.79 10.0 0.00 40-15187.91,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/L9.19 10.0 0.00 75-12591.91,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L7.54 10.0 0.00 70-12275.41,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L9.15 10.0 0.00 70-13091.51,2-Dichloroethane

ug/L8.73 10.0 0.00 77-12187.31,2-Dichloropropane

ug/L7.20 10.0 0.00 69-12672.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L6.64 10.0 0.00 74-11966.4 Low Bias1,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L6.56 10.0 0.00 70-12465.6 Low Bias1,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L8.45 10.0 0.00 40-16084.52-Butanone

ug/L8.90 10.0 0.00 53-13389.02-Hexanone

ug/L10.4 10.0 0.00 40-1501044-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/L7.87 10.0 0.00 40-14978.7Acetone

ug/L20.1 40.0 0.00 10-19550.2Acrolein

ug/L13.3 10.0 0.00 37-165133Acrylonitrile

ug/L9.42 10.0 0.00 70-13094.2Benzene

ug/L9.67 10.0 0.00 75-12196.7Bromochloromethane

ug/L9.67 10.0 0.00 70-12996.7Bromodichloromethane

ug/L9.09 10.0 0.00 70-13090.9Bromoform
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60887 - EPA 5030B

Matrix Spike (BA60887-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/2026*Source sample: 26A0372-04 (MW-4)

ug/L1.65 10.0 0.00 40-15816.5 Low BiasBromomethane

ug/L8.18 10.0 0.00 40-13881.8Carbon disulfide

ug/L9.56 10.0 0.00 71-13095.6Carbon tetrachloride

ug/L8.10 10.0 0.00 81-11781.0Chlorobenzene

ug/L12.2 10.0 0.00 51-145122Chloroethane

ug/L9.48 10.0 0.00 80-12494.8Chloroform

ug/L6.89 10.0 0.00 40-16068.9Chloromethane

ug/L9.13 10.0 0.00 76-12591.3cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L8.65 10.0 0.00 70-13086.5cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L99.6 10.0 0.00 70-130996 High BiasCyclohexane

ug/L9.26 10.0 0.00 71-12992.6Dibromochloromethane

ug/L8.99 10.0 0.00 76-12089.9Dibromomethane

ug/L6.26 10.0 0.00 40-14762.6Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/L8.05 10.0 0.180 72-12878.7Ethyl Benzene

ug/L5.11 10.0 0.00 34-16651.1Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/L8.20 10.0 0.470 70-13077.3Isopropylbenzene

ug/L9.83 10.0 0.00 70-13098.3Methyl acetate

ug/L11.1 10.0 0.00 75-128111Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/L6.76 10.0 0.00 70-13067.6 Low BiasMethylcyclohexane

ug/L7.66 10.0 0.00 70-12876.6Methylene chloride

ug/L6.21 10.0 0.00 61-13862.1n-Butylbenzene

ug/L6.78 10.0 0.190 66-13465.9 Low Biasn-Propylbenzene

ug/L8.36 10.0 0.00 70-12683.6o-Xylene

ug/L15.3 20.0 0.200 70-13075.4p- & m- Xylenes

ug/L6.40 10.0 0.00 64-13764.0p-Isopropyltoluene

ug/L8.48 10.0 1.69 53-15567.9sec-Butylbenzene

ug/L7.74 10.0 0.00 70-12577.4Styrene

ug/L50.1 50.0 0.00 10-130100tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/L7.83 10.0 0.00 65-13978.3tert-Butylbenzene

ug/L4.94 10.0 0.00 70-13049.4 Low BiasTetrachloroethylene

ug/L8.50 10.0 0.00 76-12385.0Toluene

ug/L7.88 10.0 0.00 79-13078.8 Low Biastrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L8.78 10.0 0.00 70-13087.8trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L5.79 10.0 0.00 25-15557.9trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/L8.14 10.0 0.00 70-13081.4Trichloroethylene

ug/L8.42 10.0 0.00 61-14284.2Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/L7.72 10.0 0.00 70-13077.2Vinyl Chloride

ug/L 10.0 70-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.49.44

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 97.69.76

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 10310.3
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60887 - EPA 5030B

Matrix Spike Dup (BA60887-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/2026*Source sample: 26A0372-04 (MW-4)

ug/L9.57 10.0 0.00 3045-16195.7 3.291,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L10.9 10.0 0.00 2070-130109 7.131,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/L9.14 10.0 0.00 2074-12191.4 0.7691,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L7.46 10.0 0.00 2070-13074.6 0.001,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/L9.22 10.0 0.00 2070-13092.2 2.531,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/L10.4 10.0 0.00 2070-130104 7.701,1-Dichloroethane

ug/L9.21 10.0 0.00 2070-13092.1 6.851,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L7.01 10.0 0.00 2070-13070.1 6.331,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L9.08 10.0 0.00 3074-12790.8 1.421,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/L5.78 10.0 0.00 2070-13057.8 2.99Low Bias1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L7.05 10.0 0.420 2072-12966.3 0.855Low Bias1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L8.22 10.0 0.00 2040-15182.2 6.701,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/L9.08 10.0 0.00 2075-12590.8 1.201,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L7.81 10.0 0.00 2070-12278.1 3.521,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L9.42 10.0 0.00 2070-13094.2 2.911,2-Dichloroethane

ug/L9.07 10.0 0.00 2077-12190.7 3.821,2-Dichloropropane

ug/L7.40 10.0 0.00 3069-12674.0 2.741,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L6.93 10.0 0.00 2074-11969.3 4.27Low Bias1,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L6.93 10.0 0.00 2070-12469.3 5.49Low Bias1,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L8.57 10.0 0.00 2040-16085.7 1.412-Butanone

ug/L8.27 10.0 0.00 2053-13382.7 7.342-Hexanone

ug/L9.89 10.0 0.00 2040-15098.9 5.124-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/L8.19 10.0 0.00 2040-14981.9 3.99Acetone

ug/L20.1 40.0 0.00 3010-19550.3 0.149Acrolein

ug/L12.5 10.0 0.00 3037-165125 6.18Acrylonitrile

ug/L10.1 10.0 0.00 2070-130101 7.07Benzene

ug/L9.66 10.0 0.00 2075-12196.6 0.103Bromochloromethane

ug/L10.2 10.0 0.00 2070-129102 5.53Bromodichloromethane

ug/L9.17 10.0 0.00 2070-13091.7 0.876Bromoform

ug/L2.13 10.0 0.00 2040-15821.3 25.4Low Bias Non-dir.Bromomethane

ug/L8.57 10.0 0.00 2040-13885.7 4.66Carbon disulfide

ug/L10.2 10.0 0.00 2071-130102 6.77Carbon tetrachloride

ug/L8.47 10.0 0.00 2081-11784.7 4.47Chlorobenzene

ug/L13.1 10.0 0.00 2051-145131 6.94Chloroethane

ug/L9.91 10.0 0.00 2080-12499.1 4.44Chloroform

ug/L7.27 10.0 0.00 2040-16072.7 5.37Chloromethane

ug/L9.84 10.0 0.00 2076-12598.4 7.49cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L8.95 10.0 0.00 2070-13089.5 3.41cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L87.1 10.0 0.00 2070-130871 13.4High BiasCyclohexane

ug/L9.42 10.0 0.00 2071-12994.2 1.71Dibromochloromethane

ug/L9.15 10.0 0.00 3076-12091.5 1.76Dibromomethane

ug/L6.39 10.0 0.00 2040-14763.9 2.06Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/L8.17 10.0 0.180 2072-12879.9 1.48Ethyl Benzene

ug/L4.96 10.0 0.00 3034-16649.6 2.98Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/L8.42 10.0 0.470 2070-13079.5 2.65Isopropylbenzene

ug/L8.68 10.0 0.00 2070-13086.8 12.4Methyl acetate

ug/L11.1 10.0 0.00 2075-128111 0.721Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/L9.26 10.0 0.00 2070-13092.6 31.2 Non-dir.Methylcyclohexane

ug/L7.98 10.0 0.00 2070-12879.8 4.09Methylene chloride

ug/L6.01 10.0 0.00 3061-13860.1 3.27Low Biasn-Butylbenzene
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60887 - EPA 5030B

Matrix Spike Dup (BA60887-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/2026*Source sample: 26A0372-04 (MW-4)

ug/L6.82 10.0 0.190 3066-13466.3 0.588n-Propylbenzene

ug/L8.57 10.0 0.00 2070-12685.7 2.48o-Xylene

ug/L15.6 20.0 0.200 2070-13077.2 2.46p- & m- Xylenes

ug/L6.35 10.0 0.00 3064-13763.5 0.784Low Biasp-Isopropyltoluene

ug/L8.37 10.0 1.69 3053-15566.8 1.31sec-Butylbenzene

ug/L7.99 10.0 0.00 2070-12579.9 3.18Styrene

ug/L47.5 50.0 0.00 3010-13095.1 5.20tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/L8.06 10.0 0.00 3065-13980.6 2.89tert-Butylbenzene

ug/L5.05 10.0 0.00 2070-13050.5 2.20Low BiasTetrachloroethylene

ug/L8.80 10.0 0.00 2076-12388.0 3.47Toluene

ug/L8.29 10.0 0.00 2079-13082.9 5.07trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L8.96 10.0 0.00 2070-13089.6 2.03trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L5.96 10.0 0.00 3025-15559.6 2.89trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/L8.24 10.0 0.00 2070-13082.4 1.22Trichloroethylene

ug/L9.01 10.0 0.00 2061-14290.1 6.77Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/L8.25 10.0 0.00 2070-13082.5 6.64Vinyl Chloride

ug/L 10.0 70-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.89.48

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 98.29.82

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 10310.3

Batch BA60919 - EPA 5030B

Blank (BA60919-BLK1) Prepared: 01/16/2026 Analyzed: 01/17/2026

ug/LND 0.5001,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/LND 0.5001,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1-Dichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L0.250 0.5001,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/LND 0.5001,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dibromoethane

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dichloropropane

ug/LND 0.5001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5002-Butanone

ug/LND 0.5002-Hexanone

ug/LND 0.5004-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/LND 2.00Acetone

ug/LND 0.500Acrolein

ug/LND 0.500Acrylonitrile

ug/LND 0.500Benzene

ug/LND 0.500Bromochloromethane

ug/LND 0.500Bromodichloromethane
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60919 - EPA 5030B

Blank (BA60919-BLK1) Prepared: 01/16/2026 Analyzed: 01/17/2026

ug/LND 0.500Bromoform

ug/LND 2.00Bromomethane

ug/LND 0.500Carbon disulfide

ug/LND 0.500Carbon tetrachloride

ug/LND 0.500Chlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.500Chloroethane

ug/LND 0.500Chloroform

ug/LND 0.500Chloromethane

ug/LND 0.500cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/LND 0.500Cyclohexane

ug/LND 0.500Dibromochloromethane

ug/LND 0.500Dibromomethane

ug/LND 0.500Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/LND 0.500Ethyl Benzene

ug/L0.290 0.500Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/LND 0.500Isopropylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500Methyl acetate

ug/LND 0.500Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/LND 0.500Methylcyclohexane

ug/LND 2.00Methylene chloride

ug/LND 0.500n-Butylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500n-Propylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500o-Xylene

ug/LND 1.00p- & m- Xylenes

ug/LND 0.500p-Isopropyltoluene

ug/LND 0.500sec-Butylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500Styrene

ug/LND 1.00tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/LND 0.500tert-Butylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500Tetrachloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500Toluene

ug/LND 0.500trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/LND 0.500trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/LND 0.500Trichloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/LND 0.500Vinyl Chloride

ug/LND 1.50Xylenes, Total

ug/L 10.0 69-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.79.67

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 97.39.73

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 97.99.79
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60919 - EPA 5030B

LCS (BA60919-BS1) Prepared: 01/16/2026 Analyzed: 01/17/2026

ug/L10.9 10.0 82-1261091,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L12.2 10.0 78-1361221,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/L9.51 10.0 76-12995.11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L12.6 10.0 54-1651261,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/L9.79 10.0 82-12397.91,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/L11.2 10.0 82-1291121,1-Dichloroethane

ug/L11.2 10.0 68-1381121,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L10.4 10.0 76-1361041,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L9.36 10.0 77-12893.61,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/L10.2 10.0 76-1371021,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L10.2 10.0 82-1321021,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L9.13 10.0 45-14791.31,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/L10.1 10.0 83-1241011,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L10.4 10.0 79-1231041,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L10.3 10.0 73-1321031,2-Dichloroethane

ug/L10.4 10.0 78-1261041,2-Dichloropropane

ug/L10.8 10.0 80-1311081,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L10.5 10.0 86-1221051,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L10.2 10.0 85-1241021,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L8.60 10.0 49-15286.02-Butanone

ug/L8.16 10.0 51-14681.62-Hexanone

ug/L8.95 10.0 57-14589.54-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/L7.29 10.0 14-15072.9Acetone

ug/L22.7 40.0 10-15356.8Acrolein

ug/L9.81 10.0 51-15098.1Acrylonitrile

ug/L11.4 10.0 85-126114Benzene

ug/L10.8 10.0 77-128108Bromochloromethane

ug/L11.0 10.0 79-128110Bromodichloromethane

ug/L10.3 10.0 78-133103Bromoform

ug/L4.89 10.0 43-16848.9Bromomethane

ug/L13.0 10.0 68-146130Carbon disulfide

ug/L12.1 10.0 77-141121Carbon tetrachloride

ug/L10.8 10.0 88-120108Chlorobenzene

ug/L13.8 10.0 65-136138 High BiasChloroethane

ug/L11.3 10.0 82-128113Chloroform

ug/L7.87 10.0 43-15578.7Chloromethane

ug/L11.2 10.0 83-129112cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L10.5 10.0 80-131105cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L11.5 10.0 63-149115Cyclohexane

ug/L10.7 10.0 80-130107Dibromochloromethane

ug/L9.90 10.0 72-13499.0Dibromomethane

ug/L8.63 10.0 44-14486.3Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/L10.9 10.0 80-131109Ethyl Benzene

ug/L9.97 10.0 67-14699.7Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/L10.7 10.0 76-140107Isopropylbenzene

ug/L8.33 10.0 51-13983.3Methyl acetate

ug/L10.9 10.0 76-135109Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/L11.0 10.0 72-143110Methylcyclohexane

ug/L8.95 10.0 55-13789.5Methylene chloride

ug/L10.1 10.0 79-132101n-Butylbenzene
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60919 - EPA 5030B

LCS (BA60919-BS1) Prepared: 01/16/2026 Analyzed: 01/17/2026

ug/L10.3 10.0 78-133103n-Propylbenzene

ug/L10.9 10.0 78-130109o-Xylene

ug/L21.8 20.0 77-133109p- & m- Xylenes

ug/L10.4 10.0 81-136104p-Isopropyltoluene

ug/L10.3 10.0 79-137103sec-Butylbenzene

ug/L10.4 10.0 67-132104Styrene

ug/L48.4 50.0 25-16296.8tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/L10.4 10.0 77-138104tert-Butylbenzene

ug/L8.53 10.0 82-13185.3Tetrachloroethylene

ug/L10.8 10.0 80-127108Toluene

ug/L11.4 10.0 80-132114trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L10.6 10.0 78-131106trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L8.04 10.0 63-14180.4trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/L10.5 10.0 82-128105Trichloroethylene

ug/L11.6 10.0 67-139116Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/L9.41 10.0 58-14594.1Vinyl Chloride

ug/L 10.0 69-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.39.23

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 98.59.85

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 97.79.77

LCS Dup (BA60919-BSD1) Prepared: 01/16/2026 Analyzed: 01/17/2026

ug/L9.65 10.0 3082-12696.5 12.31,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L10.4 10.0 3078-136104 15.51,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/L8.66 10.0 3076-12986.6 9.361,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L11.4 10.0 3054-165114 10.41,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/L8.72 10.0 3082-12387.2 11.61,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/L9.69 10.0 3082-12996.9 14.51,1-Dichloroethane

ug/L9.77 10.0 3068-13897.7 13.61,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L9.62 10.0 3076-13696.2 7.981,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L8.47 10.0 3077-12884.7 9.981,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/L9.60 10.0 3076-13796.0 5.861,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L9.30 10.0 3082-13293.0 9.331,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L8.20 10.0 3045-14782.0 10.71,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/L8.96 10.0 3083-12489.6 11.91,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L9.27 10.0 3079-12392.7 11.81,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L9.12 10.0 3073-13291.2 12.31,2-Dichloroethane

ug/L8.93 10.0 3078-12689.3 15.21,2-Dichloropropane

ug/L9.80 10.0 3080-13198.0 9.341,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L9.44 10.0 3086-12294.4 10.51,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L9.22 10.0 3085-12492.2 9.601,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L7.51 10.0 3049-15275.1 13.52-Butanone

ug/L7.33 10.0 3051-14673.3 10.72-Hexanone

ug/L7.76 10.0 3057-14577.6 14.24-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/L6.69 10.0 3014-15066.9 8.58Acetone

ug/L20.3 40.0 3010-15350.6 11.5Acrolein

ug/L8.94 10.0 3051-15089.4 9.28Acrylonitrile

ug/L9.82 10.0 3085-12698.2 14.8Benzene

ug/L9.72 10.0 3077-12897.2 10.1Bromochloromethane

ug/L9.43 10.0 3079-12894.3 15.6Bromodichloromethane

ug/L9.09 10.0 3078-13390.9 12.2Bromoform
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA60919 - EPA 5030B

LCS Dup (BA60919-BSD1) Prepared: 01/16/2026 Analyzed: 01/17/2026

ug/L4.57 10.0 3043-16845.7 6.77Bromomethane

ug/L11.2 10.0 3068-146112 15.1Carbon disulfide

ug/L10.4 10.0 3077-141104 14.9Carbon tetrachloride

ug/L9.55 10.0 3088-12095.5 12.6Chlorobenzene

ug/L12.4 10.0 3065-136124 10.5Chloroethane

ug/L9.90 10.0 3082-12899.0 12.9Chloroform

ug/L6.79 10.0 3043-15567.9 14.7Chloromethane

ug/L9.69 10.0 3083-12996.9 14.4cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L9.08 10.0 3080-13190.8 14.3cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L10.1 10.0 3063-149101 13.1Cyclohexane

ug/L9.52 10.0 3080-13095.2 11.3Dibromochloromethane

ug/L8.89 10.0 3072-13488.9 10.8Dibromomethane

ug/L7.48 10.0 3044-14474.8 14.3Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/L9.54 10.0 3080-13195.4 13.1Ethyl Benzene

ug/L9.71 10.0 3067-14697.1 2.64Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/L9.70 10.0 3076-14097.0 9.90Isopropylbenzene

ug/L7.33 10.0 3051-13973.3 12.8Methyl acetate

ug/L9.54 10.0 3076-13595.4 12.9Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/L9.74 10.0 3072-14397.4 11.9Methylcyclohexane

ug/L7.87 10.0 3055-13778.7 12.8Methylene chloride

ug/L9.39 10.0 3079-13293.9 6.89n-Butylbenzene

ug/L9.43 10.0 3078-13394.3 8.43n-Propylbenzene

ug/L9.74 10.0 3078-13097.4 11.0o-Xylene

ug/L19.5 20.0 3077-13397.5 11.3p- & m- Xylenes

ug/L9.65 10.0 3081-13696.5 7.96p-Isopropyltoluene

ug/L9.47 10.0 3079-13794.7 8.59sec-Butylbenzene

ug/L9.23 10.0 3067-13292.3 12.0Styrene

ug/L42.4 50.0 3025-16284.9 13.1tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/L9.45 10.0 3077-13894.5 9.76tert-Butylbenzene

ug/L7.48 10.0 3082-13174.8 13.1Low BiasTetrachloroethylene

ug/L9.57 10.0 3080-12795.7 11.6Toluene

ug/L9.81 10.0 3080-13298.1 14.7trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L9.26 10.0 3078-13192.6 13.7trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L6.59 10.0 3063-14165.9 19.8trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/L9.15 10.0 3082-12891.5 14.1Trichloroethylene

ug/L10.1 10.0 3067-139101 13.7Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/L8.31 10.0 3058-14583.1 12.4Vinyl Chloride

ug/L 10.0 69-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.99.19

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 99.69.96

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 99.29.92
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA61044 - EPA 5030B

Blank (BA61044-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/19/2026

ug/LND 0.5001,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/LND 0.5001,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1-Dichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L0.440 0.5001,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/L0.440 0.5001,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dibromoethane

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dichloroethane

ug/LND 0.5001,2-Dichloropropane

ug/LND 0.5001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5001,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.5002-Butanone

ug/LND 0.5002-Hexanone

ug/LND 0.5004-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/LND 2.00Acetone

ug/LND 0.500Acrolein

ug/LND 0.500Acrylonitrile

ug/LND 0.500Benzene

ug/LND 0.500Bromochloromethane

ug/LND 0.500Bromodichloromethane

ug/LND 0.500Bromoform

ug/LND 2.00Bromomethane

ug/LND 0.500Carbon disulfide

ug/LND 0.500Carbon tetrachloride

ug/LND 0.500Chlorobenzene

ug/LND 0.500Chloroethane

ug/LND 0.500Chloroform

ug/LND 0.500Chloromethane

ug/LND 0.500cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/LND 0.500Cyclohexane

ug/LND 0.500Dibromochloromethane

ug/LND 0.500Dibromomethane

ug/LND 0.500Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/LND 0.500Ethyl Benzene

ug/LND 0.500Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/LND 0.500Isopropylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500Methyl acetate

ug/LND 0.500Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/LND 0.500Methylcyclohexane

ug/LND 2.00Methylene chloride

ug/LND 0.500n-Butylbenzene
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA61044 - EPA 5030B

Blank (BA61044-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/19/2026

ug/LND 0.500n-Propylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500o-Xylene

ug/LND 1.00p- & m- Xylenes

ug/LND 0.500p-Isopropyltoluene

ug/LND 0.500sec-Butylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500Styrene

ug/LND 1.00tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/LND 0.500tert-Butylbenzene

ug/LND 0.500Tetrachloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500Toluene

ug/LND 0.500trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/LND 0.500trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/LND 0.500Trichloroethylene

ug/LND 0.500Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/LND 0.500Vinyl Chloride

ug/LND 1.50Xylenes, Total

ug/L 10.0 69-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11111.1

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 98.59.85

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 10010.0

LCS (BA61044-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/19/2026

ug/L9.10 10.0 82-12691.01,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L9.91 10.0 78-13699.11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/L9.27 10.0 76-12992.71,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L10.8 10.0 54-1651081,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/L8.60 10.0 82-12386.01,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/L9.72 10.0 82-12997.21,1-Dichloroethane

ug/L10.0 10.0 68-1381001,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L8.34 10.0 76-13683.41,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L8.63 10.0 77-12886.31,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/L8.34 10.0 76-13783.41,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L7.85 10.0 82-13278.5 Low Bias1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L8.22 10.0 45-14782.21,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/L8.48 10.0 83-12484.81,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L8.23 10.0 79-12382.31,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L9.58 10.0 73-13295.81,2-Dichloroethane

ug/L9.03 10.0 78-12690.31,2-Dichloropropane

ug/L8.75 10.0 80-13187.51,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L8.56 10.0 86-12285.6 Low Bias1,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L8.28 10.0 85-12482.8 Low Bias1,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L8.42 10.0 49-15284.22-Butanone

ug/L7.50 10.0 51-14675.02-Hexanone

ug/L8.19 10.0 57-14581.94-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/L7.41 10.0 14-15074.1Acetone

ug/L33.8 40.0 10-15384.6Acrolein

ug/L8.36 10.0 51-15083.6Acrylonitrile

ug/L9.28 10.0 85-12692.8Benzene

ug/L10.0 10.0 77-128100Bromochloromethane

ug/L9.46 10.0 79-12894.6Bromodichloromethane
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA61044 - EPA 5030B

LCS (BA61044-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/19/2026

ug/L7.44 10.0 78-13374.4 Low BiasBromoform

ug/L9.41 10.0 43-16894.1Bromomethane

ug/L11.1 10.0 68-146111Carbon disulfide

ug/L10.4 10.0 77-141104Carbon tetrachloride

ug/L8.81 10.0 88-12088.1Chlorobenzene

ug/L13.8 10.0 65-136138 High BiasChloroethane

ug/L9.77 10.0 82-12897.7Chloroform

ug/L8.79 10.0 43-15587.9Chloromethane

ug/L9.73 10.0 83-12997.3cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L9.60 10.0 80-13196.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L9.73 10.0 63-14997.3Cyclohexane

ug/L9.10 10.0 80-13091.0Dibromochloromethane

ug/L8.61 10.0 72-13486.1Dibromomethane

ug/L8.32 10.0 44-14483.2Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/L8.75 10.0 80-13187.5Ethyl Benzene

ug/L7.67 10.0 67-14676.7Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/L8.70 10.0 76-14087.0Isopropylbenzene

ug/L10.7 10.0 51-139107Methyl acetate

ug/L10.4 10.0 76-135104Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/L8.88 10.0 72-14388.8Methylcyclohexane

ug/L9.01 10.0 55-13790.1Methylene chloride

ug/L8.28 10.0 79-13282.8n-Butylbenzene

ug/L8.81 10.0 78-13388.1n-Propylbenzene

ug/L8.80 10.0 78-13088.0o-Xylene

ug/L17.9 20.0 77-13389.6p- & m- Xylenes

ug/L8.44 10.0 81-13684.4p-Isopropyltoluene

ug/L8.53 10.0 79-13785.3sec-Butylbenzene

ug/L8.60 10.0 67-13286.0Styrene

ug/L43.3 50.0 25-16286.6tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/L8.21 10.0 77-13882.1tert-Butylbenzene

ug/L4.96 10.0 82-13149.6 Low BiasTetrachloroethylene

ug/L9.05 10.0 80-12790.5Toluene

ug/L11.0 10.0 80-132110trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L8.74 10.0 78-13187.4trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L10.7 10.0 63-141107trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/L8.72 10.0 82-12887.2Trichloroethylene

ug/L10.2 10.0 67-139102Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/L9.08 10.0 58-14590.8Vinyl Chloride

ug/L 10.0 69-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10210.2

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 10310.3

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 10210.2
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA61044 - EPA 5030B

LCS Dup (BA61044-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/19/2026

ug/L11.1 10.0 3082-126111 19.41,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L11.6 10.0 3078-136116 15.51,1,1-Trichloroethane

ug/L11.3 10.0 3076-129113 19.61,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ug/L13.3 10.0 3054-165133 20.51,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ug/L10.8 10.0 3082-123108 23.11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ug/L11.1 10.0 3082-129111 12.91,1-Dichloroethane

ug/L11.9 10.0 3068-138119 17.31,1-Dichloroethylene

ug/L8.87 10.0 3076-13688.7 6.161,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L10.5 10.0 3077-128105 19.41,2,3-Trichloropropane

ug/L8.87 10.0 3076-13788.7 6.161,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ug/L9.27 10.0 3082-13292.7 16.61,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L9.99 10.0 3045-14799.9 19.41,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

ug/L10.8 10.0 3083-124108 23.71,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L9.86 10.0 3079-12398.6 18.01,2-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L11.7 10.0 3073-132117 19.81,2-Dichloroethane

ug/L10.8 10.0 3078-126108 18.01,2-Dichloropropane

ug/L10.3 10.0 3080-131103 16.41,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ug/L9.99 10.0 3086-12299.9 15.41,3-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L9.80 10.0 3085-12498.0 16.81,4-Dichlorobenzene

ug/L10.6 10.0 3049-152106 22.82-Butanone

ug/L10.2 10.0 3051-146102 31.0 Non-dir.2-Hexanone

ug/L11.1 10.0 3057-145111 30.3 Non-dir.4-Methyl-2-pentanone

ug/L10.8 10.0 3014-150108 36.9 Non-dir.Acetone

ug/L44.5 40.0 3010-153111 27.2Acrolein

ug/L10.7 10.0 3051-150107 24.9Acrylonitrile

ug/L10.8 10.0 3085-126108 15.4Benzene

ug/L12.5 10.0 3077-128125 22.4Bromochloromethane

ug/L11.4 10.0 3079-128114 19.0Bromodichloromethane

ug/L9.65 10.0 3078-13396.5 25.9Bromoform

ug/L9.68 10.0 3043-16896.8 2.83Bromomethane

ug/L13.3 10.0 3068-146133 17.8Carbon disulfide

ug/L12.3 10.0 3077-141123 16.7Carbon tetrachloride

ug/L10.6 10.0 3088-120106 18.2Chlorobenzene

ug/L15.3 10.0 3065-136153 10.7High BiasChloroethane

ug/L11.6 10.0 3082-128116 17.1Chloroform

ug/L10.1 10.0 3043-155101 14.3Chloromethane

ug/L11.8 10.0 3083-129118 18.8cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L11.7 10.0 3080-131117 19.5cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L11.6 10.0 3063-149116 17.7Cyclohexane

ug/L11.3 10.0 3080-130113 21.2Dibromochloromethane

ug/L10.6 10.0 3072-134106 21.1Dibromomethane

ug/L9.63 10.0 3044-14496.3 14.6Dichlorodifluoromethane

ug/L10.4 10.0 3080-131104 16.8Ethyl Benzene

ug/L9.26 10.0 3067-14692.6 18.8Hexachlorobutadiene

ug/L10.0 10.0 3076-140100 14.0Isopropylbenzene

ug/L12.6 10.0 3051-139126 17.0Methyl acetate

ug/L12.7 10.0 3076-135127 19.3Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

ug/L10.5 10.0 3072-143105 16.9Methylcyclohexane

ug/L10.7 10.0 3055-137107 17.2Methylene chloride

ug/L10.0 10.0 3079-132100 19.3n-Butylbenzene
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Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

ALS Environmental - Stratford

 Analyte Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source*

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD Limit Flag Flag 

RPD

Batch BA61044 - EPA 5030B

LCS Dup (BA61044-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/19/2026

ug/L10.3 10.0 3078-133103 15.5n-Propylbenzene

ug/L10.6 10.0 3078-130106 18.4o-Xylene

ug/L21.3 20.0 3077-133106 17.2p- & m- Xylenes

ug/L10.2 10.0 3081-136102 19.2p-Isopropyltoluene

ug/L10.2 10.0 3079-137102 17.7sec-Butylbenzene

ug/L10.4 10.0 3067-132104 18.9Styrene

ug/L47.3 50.0 3025-16294.6 8.76tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)

ug/L9.64 10.0 3077-13896.4 16.0tert-Butylbenzene

ug/L5.76 10.0 3082-13157.6 14.9Low BiasTetrachloroethylene

ug/L10.5 10.0 3080-127105 14.8Toluene

ug/L13.0 10.0 3080-132130 16.5trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ug/L10.7 10.0 3078-131107 20.3trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene

ug/L13.0 10.0 3063-141130 18.8trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene

ug/L10.0 10.0 3082-128100 13.8Trichloroethylene

ug/L11.7 10.0 3067-139117 13.8Trichlorofluoromethane

ug/L10.6 10.0 3058-145106 15.2Vinyl Chloride

ug/L 10.0 69-130Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10810.8

ug/L 10.0 81-117Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 99.89.98

ug/L 10.0 79-122Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 98.69.86
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Volatile Analysis Sample Containers

Volatile Sample ContainerClient Sample IDLab ID

26A0372-01 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CMW-1

26A0372-02 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CMW-2

26A0372-03 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CMW-3

26A0372-04 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CMW-4

26A0372-05 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CMW-5

26A0372-06 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CMW-7A

26A0372-07 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CMW-10

26A0372-08 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CMW13

26A0372-09 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CMW-1 DUP

26A0372-10 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CFB-1

26A0372-11 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCl; Cool to 4° CTB-1
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[TOC_1]Notes and Specific Data Flags[TOC]Sample and Data Qualifiers Relating to This Work Order

QL-02 This LCS analyte is outside Laboratory Recovery limits due the analyte behavior using the referenced method.  The reference 

method has certain limitations with respect to analytes of this nature.

J Detected  below the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL/LOD) or in the case of a 

TIC, the result is an estimated concentration.

ICVE The value reported is ESTIMATED.  The value is estimated due to its behavior during initial calibration verification (recovery 

exceeded 30% of expected value).

CCVE The value reported is ESTIMATED.  The value is estimated due to its behavior during continuing calibration verification 

(>20% Difference for average Rf or >20% Drift for quadratic fit).

B Analyte is found in the associated analysis batch blank. For volatiles, methylene chloride and acetone are common lab 

contaminants.

/\ Analyte is not certified but the state of sample origination offer certification for the Analyte

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Not reportedNR

NOT DETECTED - the analyte is not detected at the Reported to level (LOQ/RL or LOD/MDL)ND

Low Bias flag indicates that the recovery of the flagged analyte is below the laboratory or regulatory lower control limit.  The data user should 

take note that this analyte may be biased low but should evaluate multiple lines of evidence including the LCS and site-specific MS/MSD data 

to draw bias conclusions.  In cases where no site-specific MS/MSD was requested, only the LCS data can be used to evaluate such bias.

Low Bias

High Bias flag indicates that the recovery of the flagged analyte is above the laboratory or regulatory upper control limit.  The data user should 

take note that this analyte may be biased high but should evaluate multiple lines of evidence including the LCS and site-specific MS/MSD data 

to draw bias conclusions.  In cases where no site-specific MS/MSD was requested, only the LCS data can be used to evaluate such bias.

High Bias

Non-Dir. Non-dir. flag (Non-Directional Bias ) indicates that the Relative Percent Difference (RPD) (a measure of precision) among the MS and MSD 

data is outside the laboratory or regulatory control limit.  This alerts the data user where the MS and MSD are from site-specific samples that 

the RPD is high due to either non-homogeneous distribution of target analyte between the MS/MSD or indicates poor reproducibility for other 

reasons.

Wet The data has been reported on an as-received (wet weight) basis

REPORTING LIMIT - the minimum reportable value based upon the lowest point in the analyte calibration curve.

METHOD DETECTION LIMIT -  a statistically derived estimate of the minimum amount of a substance an analytical system can reliably detect 

with a 99% confidence that the concentration of the substance is greater than zero.  This is based upon 40 CFR Part 136 Appendix B and 

applies only to EPA 600 and 200 series methods.

RL

MDL

If EPA SW-846 method 8270 is included herein it is noted that the target compound N-nitrosodiphenylamine (NDPA) decomposes in the gas 

chromatographic inlet and cannot be separated from diphenylamine (DPA).  These results could actually represent 100% DPA, 100% NDPA or some 

combination of the two.  For this reason, ALS reports the combined result for n-nitrosodiphenylamine and diphenylamine for either of these compounds as 

a combined concentration as Diphenylamine.

*

LOQ LIMIT OF QUANTITATION - the minimum concentration of a target analyte that can be reported within a specified degree of confidence.  This is 

the lowest point in an analyte calibration curve that has been subjected to all steps of the processing/analysis and verified to meet defined 

criteria. This is based upon NELAC 2009 Standards and applies to all analyses.

LOD LIMIT OF DETECTION - a verified estimate of the minimum concentration of a substance in a given matrix that an analytical process can 

reliably detect.  This is based upon NELAC 2009 Standards and applies to all analyses conducted under the auspices of EPA SW-846.

Reported to This indicates that the data for a particular analysis is reported to either the LOD/MDL, or the LOQ/RL.  In cases where the "Reported to" is 

located above the LOD/MDL, any value between this and the LOQ represents an estimated value which is  "J" flagged accordingly. This applies 

to volatile and semi-volatile target compounds only.

Analyte is not certified or the state of the samples origination does not offer certification for the Analyte.

Definitions and Other Explanations
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If Total PCBs are detected and the target aroclors reported are "Not detected",  the Total PCB value is reported due to the presence of either or both 

Aroclors 1262 and 1268 which are non-target aroclors for some regulatory lists.

2-chloroethylvinyl ether readily breaks down under acidic conditions.  Samples that are acid preserved, including standards will exhibit breakdown. The 

data user should take note.

Semi-Volatile and Volatile analyses are reported down to the LOD/MDL, with values between the LOD/MDL and the LOQ being "J" flagged as estimated 

results.

Certification for pH is no longer offered by NYDOH ELAP.

For analyses by EPA SW-846-8270D, the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) reported for benzidine is based upon the lowest standard used for calibration and is 

not a verified LOQ due to this compound's propensity for oxidative losses during extraction/concentration procedures and non-reproducible 

chromatographic performance.

Revision Description: This report has been revised to report p&m-xylenes for sample -05.
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Appendix 3: Data Usability 
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